Incident Report 102990007 orre
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

Reported Date

2333 N. 49TH ST 10/25/2010
Nature of Call

Milwaukeea,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE
Officer

GONZALES, RODNEY P

(414)935-7502

Administrative Information

Agency Incident No Supplemant No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102980007 ORIG 10/25/2010 22:20 102982394
Stalus Nature of Call
REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT
Localion City ZiP Gode Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time
3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 [10/25/2010 20:30
Officer Assignment
010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION -~ LATE
Entered by Assignment RMS Transfer Properiy?
010971 |SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE Successful None
Approving Officer Appioval Date Approval Time i
010991 11/03/2010 08:59:36
CASE STATUS
ORDERED IN
GRIME VICT RS FM PV-17 DA CRIM CASE SCHD CAL DA COMPLAINT WRKSHT DA WITN SUB DATA FRM
Yes Yes Yas Yes
# Offenses | Offense Dascription . Complaint Type | AC | Use Bias | Loc
1 548.03 (3) (b) Child Abuse-ReckCaus D C|N 88 |98
#Pr | MOE | Act Weapon/Farce IBRS No
N 40 138 |1
Tink lnunlvement TlnviNa T Name [ Rara | Sex | NOR
Link Involvement | vl No Nama ) Race | Sex | DOB
RPR REP 1 FAMOLU,WILLIETTE B B F [12/25/1988
Link Invalvement | Invl Na Name Race | Sex { DOB
SUS 018 BENSON, COREY C B |M|08/24/1984
Invl Invl Ne Type Name MNI Raca Sex DoB
OIS (1 I BENSCON, COREY C 549720 B M 08/24/1984
invl Invl No Type Name MNI Race Sex BOB
REP |1 I. FAMOLU,WILLIETTE 3048415 |B F 12/29/1988
Inwi Invl No Type Name . MK Rarn Qev nOR

Narrative
Known actor, victim's mother's boyfriend, was playing with the victim. Suspect chased the victim and pushed him

down causing him to collide with the corner of a boxspring. The victim suffered a concussion and a fractured liver.

'Repor Officer . Printed At
010971 /GONZALES, RODNEY P 04/27/2012 10:22 Page 1 of 3




Incident Report 102990007  crre
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

ORDER IN (SUSPECT) 1: BENSON,COREY C

Involvament invi No Type Name

ORDER IN (SUSPECT) INDIVIDUAL BENSON, COREY C 549720
Race Sex [3]e}:] Age Juvenile? | Height Weight Hair Color Eye Color Res Stalus OFN_INVL
BLACK |MALE :08/24/1984 26 No 5108 /156# |BLACK |BROWN |RESIDENT 1

Type Address City Stale

HOME (2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN

ZIP Code

53233

Phone Type | Phone No
CELL (414)732-981%

-I.E:mplnyen'Schnol

Posltion/Grade

WL WOMEN'S BUS INIT CORP ACCT MGR

Location City State

2745 N MARTIN L KING JR DR MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZiP Code

53zla2

REPORTED BY 1: FAMOLU,WI

invalvament Invi No Type MHNI
REPORTED BY 1 INDIVIDUAL FAMOLU,WILLIETTE B 3048415 |BLACK
Sex D08 Age Juvenile?
FEMALE :12/29/1988 21 No
-?y?a Addrass City Slata
HOME | 507 E LOCUST ST MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIF Code
53212
Phone Type | Phene Ne
CELL {(414)837-7897
Employer/School Position/Grade
WALGREENS PARM TECH
Location City Stale
2303 N MARTIN L XING JR DR MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP Cote
53212
VICTIM (PERSON) 1:
Involvement Invi No Type Name (L]
VICTIM (PERSON) 1 INDIVIDUAL J 3048413
Race Sex [ DOB [ Adge Effinicity Juvenile?
BLACK |MALE NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN Yes
Means of Attack Extont of Injury DN, | Res Status
HANDS, FEET AND/OR FISTS/OTHER INTERNAL INJURIES NC [ RESIDENT
Type Address City State
HOME MILWAUKEE WEISCONSIN
ZIP Code
53212
CONVEYED TO GCONVEYED BY VICTIM ORDERED IN TO DA ORDER IN TG VIEWPHOTOS WILL VICT I PROGECUTE
CHW BELL 496 YES NO YES
VICTIM GAVE CONSENT VIC INFORMED CRM PRV SRV VIC REQ ADDL CRM PRV SRV
YES NO
1 IBRS Info B T N I
Vietim Invl No | Offense Codes Injury
PCSSIBLE INTERNAL INJURY
Race | Sex | DOB
BENSON, COREY C B |M |08/24/1984
Gang Act? m Gn T Property Attacked Phyfcal Evidence
No NONE PERSON PHOTOS
Waeapon Usad

HANDS, FEET, FISTS, TEETH/QTHER

Suspact Aclion

INJURY INFLICTED

Crime Code(s)

CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT

Supplement

Report Officer Printed At
010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P 04/27/2012 10:22 Page 2 of 3




Incident Report
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

102990007  &#a™"

Supplement

See dictated reports

" Report Officer Printed At
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Incident Report 102990007 $5%"
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

Reported Date

2333 N. 49TH ST 10/26/2010
Nature of Call
Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
GONZALES, RODNEY P

(414)935-7502

Administrative Informati

Agency Incident No

Supplement No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102990007 10/26/2010 102982394

Status Nature of Call

REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Location Clty ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time

3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 |10/25/2010 20:30

Officer Agsignment

010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE

Entered by Assignmenl RMS Transfer Property?
010971 |SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISICN - LATE Supplement Transfer Complete None
Approving Officer Approval Data Approval Time

010851 11/03/2010 14:12:27

1: FAMOLU,WILLIETTE B

Involvement inviNo Type Name MNI
INTERVIEW 1 INDIVIDUAL FAMOLU,WILLIETTE B 3048415 |BLACK
Sex DOB Juvenile? | RMS Transfer

Successiul

Invalvement

INTERVIEW

Modus Operandi

Gang Act? | Gang Name Crime Code(s) . E—

CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT
Supplement '

This report is written by DET Rodney GONZALES, asmgned to the Sensitive Crimes Division, Late Shift. On -
10-25-2010, | was assigned to Sq. 3921 and was dispatched to Children's Hospital of Wisconsin regarding a
Physical Abuse of a Child Complaint. Sq. 3965, P.O. Cindy CARLSON was also sent to this assignment. Upon
arrival at the scene, we met with Sq. 3465, P.O. Larry LIEBSLE and P.O. Stephanie RAMSKUGLER. They had
initially responded to back up Sq. 3440, P.O. Matthew MENGEL at Aurora Sinai Medical Center regarding this
assignment. Upon arrival at Aurora Sinai, the victim, was being
transferred to Children's Hospital of Wisconsin by Bell Ambulance # 496.

P.O. CARLSON and | then met with the victim's mother, Williette B. FAMOLU, B/F DOB 12-29-1988, in a waiting
room on the fourth floor of Children’s Hospital. FAMOLU stated that she works at Walgreen's Drug Store as a
pharmacy techniclan. She usually works six days a week and her son, regularly attends the Bright
Beginnings Day Children's Center, 7261 W. Appleton Ave. She has known Corey BENSON since August of 2010
and they have been dating for the fast month. They do not live together.

On 10-25-2010, the victim was picked up by the day care at approximately 9:20 a.m. FAMOLU had to work from
12:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. would have to be picked up before she would be able to leave work so she
called BENSON between 2 p.m. and 3 p.m. to see if he could pick up her son, BENSON agreed to do so and he
has picked up her son on other occasions. She stated that she later met with BENSON on her lunch break to give

him a grocery list. They were planning to make some dinner fogether.

FAMOLU stated that she called BENSON at 8:30 p.m. to have him pick her up. He stated that he needed a diaper
change so when he arrived at Walgreens, they then drove to her residence nearby to pick up more diapers. They

Report Officer T Printed At .
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Incident Report 102990007 3557
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

Supplement a |
then continued to BENSON'S residence, 2224 W. Wisconsin Ave, #501. FAMOLU asked what was wrong W|th

her son because he didn't seem like himself. He was in the backseat of the car and seemed very lethargic.
BENSON stated that he must be exhausted because they were playing. The victim was mumbling. At that time,

FAMOLU didn't think anything was wrong.

When they arrived at BENSON'S apartment, FAMOLU carried Jinside. He seemed very limp to her. As
she carried him, he kept trying to move and was making noise. She thought that he wanted to be carried a
different way so she carried him on his side. Again his body seemed very limp.

Once they got inside, ilooked pale and his lips looked darker than normal to her. She went to change his
diaper. .3 kept asking for water. When she saw his abdomen, the lower area was purple. The belly was
very swollen. She surmised that was why he kept pushing away from her when she initiaily tried to carry him
inside.

FAMOLU then took i to the bedroom. He asked her to lay him down and asked for more water. She
undressed him to change him into his pajamas. abdomen concerned her but BENSON told her that it
was just a bruise. She went to the bathroom to change his diaper. She felt that her son needed to go to the

hospital. N
BENSON stated that he and i were playing "tackle football". He stated to her that they were playing

rough. He then drove them to Aurora Sinai Medical Center.

FAMOLU stated that BENSON lives by himself. He didn't mention if anyone else had come over. She stated that
he kept asking her, "Are you mad at me? It's just a bruise, it will clear up by tomorrow."

FAMOLU stated that her son has no medical problems. He has had a bad diaper rash for the past week.
reqular doctor is Jennifer HANSON. She is affiliated with Columbia-St. Mary's and her office is on E.

North Ave. has had no recent visits to the doctor. He last medical visit was at the urgent care center
near Mid-Town for a rash and fever.
FAMOLU stated that there were no calls from the day care that ' ' had any problems. She stated that she

wanted to take him fo an urgent care center on Sunday for the diaper rash but it was closed. She stated that her
son has had diarrhea for the past week, which has caused the diaper rash to get worse.

I asked how BENSON interacts with her son. She stated that he seems to be very caring with him. There have
been no problems in the past. He has never lost his temper with and doesn't physically discipline him.
She stated that BENSON has not lost his temper with her son. She has argued with BENSON before but the
arguments never became physical. She has never seen him play with her son too roughly in the past.

FAMOLU stated that her son has a birthmark on his wrist and at the base of his spine. She stated that she also
saw some lighter bruising on the top of his chest. _

When asked if she wished to prosecute BENSON she stated that she wasn't sure at this time.

While we were interviewing FAMOLU, Dr. Ramin JAMSHIDI, did inform her of her son's status. He said that her
son had no internal bleeding in his abdomen or on his brain. He probably had a concussion and did have a

fracture on his liver.

At 2:03 a.m., | spoke with BENSON in my unmarked squad car near the ambuiance bay of Froedtert Hospital. He
had been sitting with Sq. 3440, P.O. Matthew MENGEL who had conveyed him from Aurora Sinai Medical Center.

He was not handcuffed and notin custody. After verifying the spelling of his name, address, employment and
telephone number | asked him about his time with today.

He stated that he met FAMOLU at her work in September of 2010. They have been dating for about one month.
He stated that he has babysat for in the past and has watched him for the past three Saturdays, usually

from about 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. He has no children of his own.

He stated that today, FAMOLU called him at about 2:00 p.m. and asked if he could pick up from day
care. He has done this before and had no problem doing it today. He stated that he met with FAMOLU at about

Repart Officer N Printed At -
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Incident Report 102990007  ocor

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT
Supplement

4:00 p.m. so she could give him a grocery list. They were planning to make some dinners together.

BENSON left work at about 5:00 p.m. and bought groceries. He then went to the day care to pick up . He
drove home and brought upstairs. He then realized that he had left the groceries in the car. He took

3 back to the car and then decided to go to McDonald's for He bought him a 4 piece chicken
McNugget meal only. They went back to his apartment where he ate the food and drank milk and water.

After i ate, they began to play "football". This began around 6:30 p.m. During this game, they would
chase each other and knock each other down. would chase BENSON and he would fall when
would catch him. When BENSON chased , he would pick him up and put him on the ground in the living

room.
At one point, BENSON was chasing ran into BENSON'S bedroom. As ran into the

rcom, BENSON pushed 3 in the lower back trying to push him down to the ground. BENSON then ran
past the doorway. BENSON then looked in the bedroom and saw » on the ground not moving.

BENSON then helped “up. He wasn't crying. He looked at " stomach and it looked red. He
asked if it hurt and he stated that it did. then started asking for water. BENSON gave him a 16
oz. bottle and : drank about half of it. . stated that he wanted to lie down. He told BENSON that

his stomach hurt but otherwise he seemed fine. then laid down in the bedroom.

About 15 minutes fater, BENSON checked on was breathing heavy and fast. BENSON got
“up. asked for more water and BENSON gave him more. He finished the rest of the 16 oz.

hottle. “then laid back down again.

FAMOLU then called him at about 8:30 p.m. asking him where they were since she had finished her shift.
BENSON got iready and put him in the car. He drove to the Walgreens and picked up FAMOLU. They
then went to her house briefly to pick up some diapers. When FAMOLU got back in the car, he told her that they
were playing football and stomach got bruised. FAMOLU got upset asking him why he didn't tell her
this while she was at work. She was upset but calm according to BENSON.

When they arrived back at BENSON'S apartment, FAMOLU looked at. stomach. It now appeared
purple around the navel. They went inside. ; seemed exhausted. He asked for more water. FAMOLU
then went into the bathroom with to change his diaper. When she came out, was asking for
more water. He was given some. FAMOLU then laid on the bed. He was limp, very lethargic and
exhausted. FAMOLU looked at his stomach again. She stated that he looked pale. BENSON didn't feel that he
looked pale but stated that abdomen looked purple. He then drove them to Aurora Sinai Medical Center.

BENSON denied that he struck, punched or kicked He stated that he didn't lose his temper with

They have played like this before. When he pushed him down on this occasion, he must have hit the
bed. BENSON stated that he didn't actually see fall. He pushed him as he ran by the bedroom and
when he looked at him again, he was on the ground. He told me that head was towards the doocr and

he was laying on his right side.

| then asked BENSON if he would let us into his apartment and take photographs. He agreed. Sq. 3440 then
conveyed BENSON back to 2224 W. Wisconsin Ave. BENSON allowed us entry to the residence. Sq. 1922, 1. D.
Tech Michael WINKER took 19 photos of the scene and of the victim at the hospital.

The scene of this incident is a multi unit apartment building. Apartment 501 is on the 5th floor of the building. The
apartment has a bedroom, full bathroom, kitchen and living area. As you enter the apartment, the front door
opens inward to the left. The door is located along the west wall at the northern most point. The door opens into
the foyer area. To the south of the foyer Is the kitchen. East of the foyer is the living room which contains a
bookshelf and computer desk. Leading south from the living room is a short hallway. Located in the southeast
portion of the apartment is the bedroom. The full size bed is in the southeast corner of the room with the longer
portion of the bed against the east wall. The bed is on a metal frame. There is a box spring and a mattress. The
corner of the box spring closest to the door is very hard. Following the hallway south leads to the bathroom, which
is located in the southwest portion of the apartment.

[ Repor Officar T ) Printed At "
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Incident Report

Supplement

Investigation is pending at this time.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

102990007

Suppfement No
0ool

Report Officer
010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P

Printed At
04/%7/2012 10:22
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Incident Report 102990007  oooz
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

2333 N. 49TH 8T 10/27/2010

Nature of Call

Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE
Officar

GONZALES, RODNEY P

(414)935-7502

-

Administrative Information

Agency Incldent No

Suppiement No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 1023880007 10/27/2010 102582394
Status Nature of Call
{REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT
Location City ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550 .
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time
3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 [10/25/2010 20:30
Officer Assignment
010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE
Entered by Assignment RMS Transfer Property? | Approving Officer
018650 |THIRD DISTRICT - POWER SHIFT Succegsful |None |019104
Approval Date Approval Time

10/31/2010

‘Modus Operandi

Gang Acl? | Gang Name CnmeCode(a)
No NCNE CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT

Supplement
This report is written by Police Officer Matthew MENGEL, assigned to the District 3 Late Power Shift.
On Monday, October 25, 2010, at approximately 10:54 PM, Squad 3440 (P.O. MENGEL) was dispatched to 945
N. 12th St., Mt. Sinai Hospital, regarding a Physical Abuse to a Child complaint.
Upon my arrival, | spoke with Dr. Toula LAZARIDES, MD, regarding the call. LAZARIDES stated that the
subject, Corey C. BENSON (b/m, 08-24-84) and his girlfriend, Williette B. FAMOLU (b/f, 12-29-88) brought

22 32 22

FAMQOLU's son, into the Emergency Room as they observed .~ "stomach
to be bruised. LAZAR!DES continued to telf me that BENSON informed nurses that he and were playing
"football" and that fell into the corner of a box spring mattress. LAZARIDES told me that y was

going to be transported to the Children's Hospital of Wisconsin for further evaluation of his injuries.

! was able to speak with BENSON briefly at the hospital regarding the incident. After obtaining his personal
information, BENSON stated that he and- ywere playing "football" in his apartment and that they were
"tackling" each other before he pushed i in the back, causing himto fall into the box spring of the bed and
injure himself.

Y was transported in Bell Ambulance 496 along with FAMOLU. Sq. 3465 (P.O. Stephanie
RAMSKUGLER and Larry LIBSLE) foliowed the ambulance and stood by with ‘and FAMOLU inside the
hospital. | transported BENSON to Children's Hospital in the back of my marked Milwaukee Police Department
squad car. BENSON was not handcuffed during this time.

Repod Officer o Printed At
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Incident Report 102990007 o505
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT |

Reported Date
2333 N. 45TH ST 11/01/2010

Nature of Call
Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
GONZALES, RODNEY P

(414)935-7502

Administrative Informat

Agency . Incidant No Supplement No | Reported Date Reporied Time | CAD Cal! No

MIILWAUKEE PCLICE DEPT 102990007 11/01/201¢0 102982394

Status Nature of Call

REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Lacation City . ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 ] MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time

3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 [10/25/2010 20:30

Cfficar Assignment

010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE

Entered by Assignment RMS Transfer Property?
010971 |SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATH Supplement Transfer Complete None
Approving Cfficar Approval Date Approval Time

019162 11/08/2010

involvement MNE
INTERVIEW ’ 3048415
Sex

Supplement : . &
This report is written by DET Rodney GONZALES, assigned fo the Sensatlve Crimes D|V|S|on Late Power Shift.
On 10-31-2010, I conducted follow up regarding this investigation by responding to Children's Hospital of
Wisconsin to check on the status of the victim, Upon arrival at the hospital, | was informed that
the victim had been released on 10-30-2010,

[ then responded to FAMOLU'S residence and spoke with his mother, Williette FAMOLU. She stated that her
son was released on 10-30-2010 and is doing much better. She stated that no surgery was performed on the
victim and that there will be a follow up exam on 11-19-2010.

| asked Williette if she has had any contact with the suspect, Corey BENSON since the incident. She stated that
she had not, She stated that he has made attempts to contact her by her cellular telephone but she has not
responded. | asked her if she wished to prosecute BENSON for this offense since she was unsure about
prosecution since the last time that | spoke with her. She stated that she didn't want to prosecute. She further
stated that she desired to have no more contact with BENSON. She stated that if he attempted to contact herin
the future, she would file for a restraining order against him. | asked Williette if she wanted me to contact
BENSON and let him know not to contact her anymore. She stated that would be fine with her.

| left my business card with Wiiliette and told her to contact me if she changed her mind regarding prosecution.

Report Giiicer commemm Brinted Al - ]
010971/GONZALES RODNEY P 04/27/2012 10:22 Page 1 of 1 |




Incident Report 102990007  ooos
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

2333 N. 49TH ST 11/03/2010

Nature of Call
Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer

CARLSON, CINDY K

{414)935-7502

-

Administrative Information

Agency Incident No Supplement No | Reported Date Reported Time | CAD Call No
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102980007 0004 11/03/2010 00:59 102982394

Status Nature of Call

REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILDP ABUSE/NEGLECT

Localion City ZIP Cede Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time

3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 [10/25/2010 20:30

Officer Assignment

012990/CARLSON, CINDY K SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE
Entered by Assignment RMS Transfer Property?

012990 [SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE Successful |None

Approving Officar Approval Date Approval Time

017481 04/04/2011 13:11:29

Modus Operand

GangAct? Gang Name Crirn Code(s} - = ROt 3
NONE CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, N’EGLECT

Supplement
This supplemental report is written by PO Cindy CARLSON aSS|gned to the Sensitive Crimes Division, late
power shift. On Tuesday, November 2, 2010, | was advised by Lt. Robert MENZEL to put a temporary felony
warrant into the system for the suspect regarding this case, Corey C. BENSON, B/M, 08/24/84.

This case is also scheduled to be reviewed by the District Attorney's Office on Thursday, November 4, 2010, at
8:30am. | attempted to contact the victim's mother, Williette Famolu, to order her into the District Attorney's
Office, however, | received no answer via the telephone, and was unable to leave a message at that time. | will
attempt to contact the victim again on Wednesday, November 3, 2010.

Report Officar : Printed At
012990[9ARLSON, CINDY K 04/27/2012 10:22 Page 1 of 1




Incident Report
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

2333 N. 49TH ST

Milwaukee,WI 53210

(414)935-7502

102990007

Reported Date
11/04/2010
Nature of Call
CHILDABUSE
Officer

PIERCE, KIM

Supplement No
0005

Administrative Informat

Agency

Incident Ne

Supplement No | Reported

Date

Reported Time

CAD Call No

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102990007 0005 11/04/2010 06:10 /102982394
Status Nature of Call
REPCRT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT
Location City ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time
3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 |10/25/2010 20:30
Officar Assignment
001239/PIERCE, KIM SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - DAYS
Entered by Assignment RMS Transter Property?
001239 |SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - DAYS Supplement Transfer Complete None
Approving Officer Approval Date Approval Time
009315 11/10/2010
WITNESS (WITH INFORMATION) 1: WHITAKER,KENYETTA C
Invelvement Invl No Type Name
WITNESS (WITH INFORMATION) 1 INDIVIDUAL WHITAKER, KENYETTA C
MM Race Sex DOB Age Juvenlle? | RMS Fransfer
3051859 |[BLACK !FEMALE |12/02/1990 19 No Succegsful
Type Address B City State
HOME | 2614 W BURLEIGH ST MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP Code
53206
Phone Type i Phone No
HOME | (414)627-9095
Emplnyerlgnhuul PasmnnIGrade
BRIGHT BEGINNINGS DAYCARE TEACHER
Lecation City Slate
7261 W APPLETON AV MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN

Phone No

(414)464-8443

ZIP Code
53218

Phone Typs
WORK

ITH INFORMATION) 2: HAMPTON,B

Invelvement invl No Type Name

WITNESS (WITH INFORMATION) 2 INDIVIDUAL HAMPTON, BETTY M

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenlle? | RMS Transfer

280778% |[BLACK |FEMALE |04/25/1958 52 No |[8uccessful

Type Address City State
HCME |2127 N 39TH ST MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP Cede

53208

Phone Type | Phone No

HOME (414)449-2289

Employer/School Position/Grade

BRIGHT BEGINNINGS DAYCARE TEACHER

Localion City State

7261 W APPLETON AV MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN

Phone No
(414)464-8443

ZIP Code Phone Typa

WORK

Il No

3

Involvement

WITNESE (WITH INFORMATION)

Type
INDIVIDUAL

Name

COOPER, SHANDRA Y

MNI Raca Sex DoB
3051863 |BLACK |FEMALE |03/05/1970

Age Juvenile?
40 No

RMS Transfer
Successful

Report Officer
001239/PIERCE, KIM

Printed At

04/27/2012 10:22

Page 1 of 5




Incident Report 102990007 5555
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

Type Addross City State
HOME | 1738 N 18TH ST ' MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP CGode
53205
Phone Type | Phone No
CELL {(414)732-7335
Employer/School Posilien/Grade
BRIGHT BEGINNINGS DAYCARE OWNER
Lecation Clty State
7261 W APPLETON AV MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP Code Phone Type | Phone No
53208 WORK (414)464-8443

JACKSON,VIRGINIA F -

Type Name
JACKSON, VIRGINIA F

FORMATION) 4:

Invi No
4 INDIVIDUAL

Involvement

WITNESS (WITH INFORMATION)

MNI Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile? | RMS Transfer

2747332 |BLACK |FEMALE |12/12/1977 32 No Buccessful

Type Address City Slate

HOME | 1016 W KEEFE AV MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP Code

53206

Phone Type Fhune No
HOME (414)837-4258

Employer/School Posillon/Grade

BRIGHT BEGINNINGS DAYCARE TEACHER

Location City State

7261 W APPLETON AV MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN

ZiP Code
53206

Modus Operan
Gang Act? | Gang Name

o
Supplement
This report is written by Det. Kim Pierce, CIB South.

On Wednesday, November 3, 2010, at approximately 10:25 a.m. Lt. Chad Waganer requested that | assist in a

Physical Abuse of a Child investigation: victim o , _ victim's mother
is Williette B Famolu, B/F, 12/29/88 of the same address, possible suspect Corey C Benson, B/M, 08/24/84, of

2224 W. Wisconsin Ave. #501 (location of incident.}
Lt. Wagner indicated that he had Dr. Lynn Sheets (414-266-2090/414-266-6478) from Children's Hospital on the

Phone Type | Phone No
(414)464-8443

Crime Coda{s)
CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT

phone regarding injury. Dr. Sheets stated that she spoke to Dr. Alice Swenson treating physician
who was off sick) in addition to reviewing the medical and police reports regarding this incident. Dr. Sheets
stated that both she and Dr. Swenson wanted to convey how serious and life threatening .injuries were

and that the injuries appeared to be inconsistent with the explanation provided by Benson. Dr. Sheets requested
a copy of the crime scene photos.

At approximately 1pm, | dropped off a copy of the crime scene photos at the Children's Corporate Center located
at 999 N. 92nd 8t. to Dr. Swenson's receptionist Sara Krueter.

At approximately 2:00 pm, | met with the owner of Bright Beginnings Children Center, located at 7261 W. Appleton
Ave., Shandra Yvonne Cooper, B/F, 3-5-70, 1738 N. 18th St. 53205, Work 464-8443 and Celf 732-7335. Cooper
stated that she has owned her daycare for approximately six years. Cooper stated that it is licensed as a 24-hour
daycare, but primarily they have children from 5:30 am until midnight. Cooper stated that -has been
a student with them for over a year. She says that mother's {(Williette Famalu) work schedule varies from
week to week, and that she usually let's her know the week prior as to when would be attending. Cooper
stated that they have not heard from Famolu or seen since he was last at the daycare on Monday, October
25, 2010. Cooper and her staff were wondering where .had been, and have left numerous phone messages

on her cell phone ever since.
Cooper stated that a couple of weeks ago a man, she assumed to be Famolu's boyfriend, Curtis Benson started

Report Ofcer B Printed At ' ]
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MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

Supplement :
picking up. Cooper stated she believed that it was on Monday, October 18 when she received a phone call

from Famolu giving her verbal authorization for this to occur. Cooper stated that it is rare for a man to pick up a
child, as most want nothing to do with it. Cooper stated that Benson is usually nicely dressed, appears to be
professional, possibly coming to pick up after his work, is very nice, but quiet.

Cooper offered to show me records regarding attendance. She did not wish to provide a copy of these
records at this time as these records had personal identifying information of other children who are in her care.

| reviewed both the scheduling and attendance records from October 18 through October 29, 2010. The records
revealed the foliowing information:

; Actually Scheduled ] Attended
Mon. 10-18  5:00 pm - 9:45 pm 5:38 pm - 8:54 pm

Tues. 10-19  9:30 am - 7:30 pm
Wed. 10-20 11:00 am - 8:00 pm
Thur. 10-21  1:00 pm - 6:00 pm
Fri. 10-22 10:00am-7:00 pm

Mon, 10-25 9:30 am - 8:30 pm
Tues. 10-26  Not scheduled
Wed. 10-27  Not scheduled
Thur. 10-28  Not scheduled
Fri. 10-29 Not scheduled

9:32 am - 8:08 pm
10:53 am - 5:56 pm

ABSENT

ABSENT

9:47 am - 5:45 pm
ABSENT
ABSENT
ABSENT
ABSENT

It should be noted that each of these two week's attendance schedules had "Corey Benson's” signature (written
once)} on them. Cooper believes that Benson started picking up on the 18th of October, as the prior week's
attendance sheet did not have Benson's signature.

Transportation records provided by Cooper also indicated that on Monday, October 25 that their van driver, Miss

Chiguita Maney, had picked -up from his residence at 9:31 am and that he arrived at the daycare at 9:46
am. It varies whether or not Famolu will drop _ off or have him picked up by their van.
Cooper stated that she was present on Monday, October 25, 2010 when Benson picked up at 5:45 pm.

Cooper says Benson was his usual nice and quiet self. He did not appear to be upset or agitated. She stated that
when Benson came into classroom, was "very nonchalant.” He rarely had a reaction when Benson
picked him up unlike "lighting up" and being obviously "happy" when his mother, aunt or grandpa had picked him
up. It did not appear as though was afraid of Benson. From Cooper's recollection, she stated that

was his "normal” self on the last day that he was at the center. did not appear sick or injured.

Cooper describes normal” demeanor as shy, quiet and not really verbal for a two year old, yet he is
active and will play with other children. He is not a child who has temper tantrums, at least in their presence. She
never detected anything unusual from his demeanor, nor has she ever suspected any possible problems of

neglect or abuse,

Cooper stated that regardless whether or not an injury occurred at the daycare center or prior to arrival, if any staff
member observed same, it would be logged Into the injury logbook. There was no recent documentation of any
injury to ; in said book, specifically from October 18, 2010 until November 3, 2010. Additionally, if the
daycare suspected any abuse or neglect they are mandated to report it. Cooper further checked the medical
logbook for any entries for and did not observe any entries from the same time period. She indicated
non-prescription medication, such as ointment for diaper rash, does not need to be logged.

At approximately 2:30 pm, | interviewed Kenyetta Cashay Whitaker, aka "Kiki", B/F, 12/02/90, 2614 W. Burleigh,
Milwaukee 53206, 627-2095, one of s teachers, in Cooper's office. Whitaker stated that she has been
employed at the daycare for over a year, and recently returned back to work on Friday, October 22, 2010 after

being off for a maternity leave. She works Monday - Friday, 2pm to 10pm.

Whitaker's first contact with ; after returning from leave was on Monday, October 25, 2010. She relieved
Report Officer Printed At
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MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

"Miss Virginia" who had been workina the dayshift in the infant/toddler room at approximately 2:30 pm. She stated
that Miss Virginia told her that ~ mom said that he had a bruise "down there" and that they should put some
créme on when they changed his diaper. | asked her what she meant by "down there" and she stated his "penis.”
She said that she saw ; penis as Miss Virginia was changing him and it did look bruised. She did not

notice any other injury or rash to nor did he appear to be sick.

Whitaker stated that although she had not seen _ _. __ in a few months that he recognized her immediately. While

he was in her care until approximately 5:45 pm, he appeared to be normal and there was nothing unusual with his
demeanor. She stated that he did not hurt himself while he was in her care, if he had, she would have told
Cooper and it would have been logged in the injury book. She stated when the man (Benson) picked i us,
the man was nice and appeared to be "happy" when he saw him.

At approximately 2:55 pm, | interviewed Betty Maye Hampton, B/F, 04/25/58, 2127 N. 36th St., Milwaukee 53208,
449-2289, one of teachers, in Cooper's office. Hampton stated that she usually works Monday - Friday,
2pm to Midnight, and would have been at the daycare on Monday, October 25, 2010, but had taken off. She has
been a teacher in daycare for the past 12 years and has worked at this center for approximately two years.

Hampton stated she had not observed any rash on penis or any other body part. However, approximately
a month and a half ago, mom did give her some ointment to put on his buttocks for a possible rash. She
stated that has always been a "happy little boy" who likes to run and play with the other kids. She has
never worried about him being neglected or abused. He is not the type of child to throw temper tantrums.

Hampton stated that . . _ mom primarily has picked him up from daycare, but within the past couple of weeks,
at least 3 times, a man (Benson) who she believed might be his stepfather has picked him up. She says that
; goes right up to the man and does not appear to be frightened of him. The man appears to be nice.

At approximately 3:45 pm, | interviewed Virginia Faye Jackson, aka "Miss Virginia", B/F, 12/12/77,1016 W. Keefe,
Milwaukee 53206, 837-4258, one of .teachers, via a telephone call, in Cooper's office. Jackson stated
that she had just gotten off of work, prior to my arrival. Jackson stated that she generally works Monday - Friday,
5:30 am to 2:30 pm. She has worked as a teacher at the center for approximately 8 years. She describes

as happy, cheery, shy, somewhat verbal and is able to say a couple of sentences. She has never suspected that

- ...3was ever neglected or abused.

Jackson stated that she was working on Monday, October 25, 2010 in the infant/toddler room, and could not say
for sure, but believed that . was dropped off by the daycare van, sometime between 9:00 amand 11:30 am.
She recalled receiving a phone call from: mother approximately an hour after he arrived saying that she

included some Desitin in his diaper bag to put on his penis because he had a rash. She further told Jackson that
it hurt to pee. Jackson stated she observed what looked like a bruise on: penis and that it was red

and purple in color.

Jackson stated that she could not recall anyone else caring for on this day until she was relieved by "Kiki"
(Whitaker). She told "Kiki" about the rash and that they needed to put the cintment on penis, in addition
that "Kiki" should log it in the medical book. She said that while was in her care, he was in good spirits and
health with the exception of his penis. He played with the other kids. He did not getinjured while in her care on
this day, if he had, she would have documented it. Jackson stated that it is very rare that -would leave

before she did, but on oceasion his aunt or grandpa would pick him up. -

| asked Cooper why the Desitin was not logged into the medical book and again she confirmed that if a parent
gives them non-prescription cintments for rashes, they do not have to log them into the book.

On Thursday, November 04, 2010, at approximately 10:55 am, myself and PO Ron Stevens went to 507 E. Locust
in an attempt to speak with Famulo and to take some measurements of - , specifically his height and injuries.
However, there was no answer at the door or on Famulg's cell phone number 837-7897, which went directly to

voice mail.

At 1:50 pm, | briefly spoke with DHS initial assessment worker Kim Mayes 616-6162/750-2155 and informed her
that we were unable to make contact with Famulo, and was hopeful that she could assist us with making contact

with her. S
|
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Supplement | B e

Followup is to take measurements of
area to the floor.

Reinterview Famulo regarding statement's she made to Children's Hospital medical staff, specifically regarding:
Benson watching 1 on Saturday, October 23, after which had a "rash" on his penis; on Monday,
October 25 after Benson picked up, he told Famolu (via a phone call)that = was being "whiny" (Famolu
heard ; whining) and that he wanted to help her discipline him as he does not have a father figure; an
apparent statement ; made to Famolu regarding his saying that "Corev hurt me"; and to see if she has heard
from Benson, if she has any additional information to add and to see how is doing.

height and injuries, specifically from his nipple line/fabdomen/penis

Locating and arresting Benson and obtaining measurements from his residence of the mattress, box spring and
bed frame in reiation to the floor.

This investigation is pending.
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Incident Report 102990007 o006
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT

Reported Date
2333 N. 49TH ST 11/10/2010

Nature of Call
Milwaukee, WL 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
PIERCE, KIM

(414)935-7502

Administrative Informat

Reported Time | CAD Call No

Agency Incident No Supptement No | Reported Date

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102950007 0006 11/10/2010 07:35 102982394

Status Natura of Call

REPCORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Location City 2IP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date From Time To Date To Time

3 350 10/25/2010  |17:30 |10/25/2010 20:30

Officer Assignrment Entered by
001239/PIERCE, KIM SOUTH INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 001239
Asslgnment RMS Transfer Prop Trans Stat Property?
SOUTH INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION Supplement Transfer Complete Pending Yes
Approving Officer Approval Date Approval Time

11/12/2010
1: FAMOLU,WILLIETTE

015104 17:21:37

Involvement Invi No Type Nama NI

INTERVIEW 1 INDIVIDUAL FAMOLU,WILLIETTE 3048415 |BLACK
Sex DoOB Age EEhniclty Juvenile? | Res Status RMS Transfer
FEMALE :12/29/1988 21 NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN No |RESIDENT |Successful
Type Address City State

HCME | 507 E LOCUST 8T MILWAUKER WISCONSIN
ZIP Code

53212

Phone Type ! Phone No
CELL (414)837-7897

2: CHAMBERS,
Involvament Invl No Type MNI
INTERVIEW |2 INDIVIDUAL CHAMBERS , MARKASHA 3052862 |BLACK
Sex DOB ) Age Ethnicity Juvenile? | Res Stalus RMS Transfer
FEMALE |01/06/1979 31 NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN No RESIDENT |SBuccessful
Type Address City Slale
HOME (4688 N 70TH ST MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN
ZIP Code
53218

Phone Type | Phone No
CELL {414)699-5185
Employerl'é_chocl Posilion/Grads

BRIGHT BEGINNINGS DAYCARE TEACHER
Lecation ’ City State
7261 W APPLETON AV ) MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN

ZIP Code
53218

In Custody? | Vaiue

ltem } Involvement

1 | EVIDENCE $1.00
Dascription
benson appology letter to Willette Famolu MPD Inventory #536446
Typ | Cat Asticle UCR Type RMS Transfer
A |OTHER |LETTER |QTHER |Successful
Link Involvement | Invl No Name Race | Sex | DOB
OTH INT 1 . FAMOLU, WILLIETTE B |F [12/29/1988
Link fnvolvement | Invl No Narmne Race | Sex | DOB
oTH INT 2 CHAMBERS , MARKASHA - B |F [01/06/1979
Report Officer Printed AU
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Item | Involvement In Custody?
2 |EVIDENCE Yes
Descriplion
milwaukee office envelope "Benetta" MPD Inventory #536446
# Pleces | RMS Transfer
Successful

Crime Code(s)

CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT

Suppiement
This report is written by Det. Kim Pierce, CIB South Division dayshift.

On Tuesday, November 8, 2010, at approximately 9:15 am, | spoke with Markasha Shirley Chambers, B/F,
01-06-79, of 4688 N. 70th St, 699-5195, the manager at Bright Beginnings Daycare, 7261 W. Appleton Ave.,
464-8443. Chambers says that as of the present day, they have not heard from Famolu and has not been
hack at the daycare since October 25, 2010.

At approximately 10:00 am, PO Ivan Wick and mvself, proceeded to 507 E. Locust Ave. to meet with and
interview Willette Famolu. Famolu stated that. -has been doing well since he got out of the hospital. Famolu
lifted . shirt up to show us that visible injuries had cleared up. We asked her if she would allow us
to take photos of him along with a tape measure to take measurements and she had no problem doing so.
Initially, Famolu took off his shirt to assist in more accurate measurements, but 3 did not feel comfortable and

started to cry, so she put it back on.

s measurements were approximately the following:

From the top of his head to the ground- 34" inches (not wearing a shirt)

From his nipple line to the ground- 23.5" inches (wearing his shirt)

From his abdomen (approx. a 2" area, vertically, above his belly button) to the ground- 18"-20" inches (wearing his
shirt)

From his groin area to the ground- 12.5" inches (wearing his shirt)

ID Technician Sylvia Castro, Sqd. 1722 took 9 photos of Curtis and these measurements.

Famolu stated that she is employed at Walgreens, located at 2826 N. Martin Luther King Dr. as a pharmacy
technician. Her hours vary from 10am to 6:30 am, 11am to 7:30 am or noon to 8:30 pm with random off days.
She stated that has not returned to his daycare since the 25th of October. They used to live very close to it,
7356 W. Appleton Ave. #5, but at the beginning of October she moved in with her father (Joseph Famolu,
514-1441) on E. Locust and has been looking at new daycare's that are closer to home.

Famolu states that she has not seen Corey Bensaon, since the night of the incident, however she has heard from
him. While at Children's Hospital (from Monday, October 25 to Saturday, October 30), she received numerous
text messages (approximately 2 to 3 times a day) from Benson asking her how Curtis was and telling her how
sorry he was for playing so rough with . He also messaged Famolu that he dropped off a letter for her at her
residence. Famoiu never responded to the text messages and deleted them from her phone {prior to going to
llinois).

Famolu stated that her dad and sister, Leontyne Famolu (who lives in East Moline, lllinois unknown phone
number) picked and her up from the hospital on Saturday, October 30, 2010 and drove them back to
Famolu's house. Once back home, she received a couple of more text messages from Benson regarding .
condition, but again she did not respond to and has deleted them.

On Monday, November 1, 2010, and herseif, went with Leontyne and her fiance Anthony (unknown last
name and phone number) to stay with them at their house for the week. They stayed until Friday, November 5,
when she and took the train back to Milwaukee. While they were gone, Famolu states that she did not get
any phone service. She has Cricket Wireless and her service does not go beyond Chicago.

Once home Famolu received another text message from Benson between Friday night, November 5 to Sunday,

November 7, again asking her how was and apologizing, but this time he had asked her to call him. She
did not respond and deleted the message.

Report Officer Prinlad At
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Supplement ) 3 i

When Famoiuand _ . arrived home, her dad found the letter addressed to her "Benetta” and put it on her bed.
Benetta is her middie name and that is what Benson called her. The letter was contained in a "Milwaukee Office”
2745 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, Milwaukee, Wi. 53212 (Women's Business Initiative) envelope (where
Benson works). The single paged letter was typed and signed in pen "Corey Benson”, also typed near the
signature was his work # 263-5450 and cell # 732-9819.

A portion of the letter expresses Benson's being "regretful for injuring i"and letting his fun get beyond
himself. He was "truly apologetic" for his "agressive playing” and takes "full responsibility" for his actions. He
asks for her forgiveness, to meet and talk with her, and to possibly consider maintaining their relationship. The
original letter and envelope was placed on MPD Inventory #536446.

On Monday, November 9, 2010, at approximately 10 am to 11 am, Famolu answered Benson's phone call. He
asked her how she was doing and if she had read his letter. She was very short with him and told him that she
had. Benson had tried to get ahold of her at the hospital but that they would not let him in because he was not
family. He wanted to know how’ swas doing. He told her that what he did with s was not intentional and
that their playing got out of hand. He also mentioned that he had stopped by Walgreens to look for her, at which
time, she asked him why and told him not to go back there. He wanted to find her so that they could talk. She
indicated to him that she did not want to hear from him anymore and the call ended.

Famolu says that Benson works as a business coordinator and that he helps people who own businesses reach
their goals, kind of like a consultant. She believes that he has worked there for a couple of months. She indicated
they met at the end of September of 2010, she thinks the 20th, at Walgreens, after a couple of visits and small
talk, they exchanged phone numbers. It wasn't until October when they actually started going on family friendly
dates, with’ Benson knew right away that she had a son and that he would be a dominant presence in her
life. They frequently went out to movies, out to eat and recently they had started doing overnights at Benson's
apartment {(approximately 3 times). would sleep in between them on Benson's bed. Benson watched and
has picked up fromdaycare, = approximately 3 to 4 times. She trusted him and liked that Benson seemed to

care for :well being.

Famolu says on Saturday, October 23, at approximately 11 am, Benson picked up - ~ and took him to his
football game {friend's waich when Benson is on the field) and they went to the mall. Famclu had to work.
When she got home, Benson dropped off with her dad, and she and Benson went to a movie. She said that

; seemed fine when she got home from work.

On the morning of Sunday, October 24, when she changed diaper, she noticed that his penis was red,
almost a bruised purple-red color, contrary to it having been fine the night before. She asked Benson about it and
he said that he had noticed it the night before and put some Desitin on it. Benson drove her and to the
urgent care, but it was closed, so she decided to put some Nvstatin ointment on it. Later that evening, it appeared
to be lighting up, so the ointment seemed to be working. _. . had been prescribed the medication for a rash he
had months earlier. His demeanor was normal. She planned on bringing him with her for her doctor's
appointment on Tuesday (October 26} to be looked at, but because of this incident, she never made it there. She

stated that s will be seen by his primary care physician on December 1, but that today they had a 4pm
appointment for X-rays at Children’s Hospital and follow-up with his surgery team.

On Monday, October 25, Famolu put' on the da'ycare‘s van at approximately 9:20am and called them to
make them aware that he needed some Desitin put on his penis when his diaper was changed. She also
mentioned that it was her belief that it probably hurt s when he pee'd, although s never said that to her,
"it looked painful.”

Because was going to be at the daycare for a long time on Monday, Famolu asked Benson to pick him up
after work, so he did at approximately 5pm. He called her shortly after he had+ . . and they spoke briefly during
her break, at which time Benson mentioned that he wanted to help her discipline _reiterating that he does

not have a father figure. He (and other family members) have mentioned this to her before, because
appears to be too needy and clingy to her, and always wanting attention, "it's even worse now, he only wants me

and not even family members.” Famolu told him that he could help her explain right from wrong to “but no
physical discipline whatsoever. She could hear .in the background and it appeared as though he was trying

{ Report Officer Brinted At
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Supplement _ _ e L A _ _ EEPERERI
to get him off of the phone. It wasn't unt:l aﬂer ali of this happened and she had some tlme to think about what he

said that she found it coincidental that - ended up getting hurt the same night that he brought it up again. To

this day, she is not sure whether this was an accident or intentional and is not sure what to think, but she doesn't

really believe Benson's story.

While at the hospital, she asked ;i if he was hurting and he told her, "yes" and then asked him "if Corey hurt"
him and he responded, "yes." He has not mentioned it again, nor did he ever say how he was hurt. He has a
limited vocabulary and didn't want him to just repeat things that she said.

Famolu plans on returning to work on November 14, 2010. She just wants her life to be back to normal.

Followup is to locate, arrest and re-interview Benson and photograph measurements of his bed where this
incident took place.
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Reported Date

2333 N. 49TH ST 11/11/2010
' Nature of Call
Milwaukee ,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
PIERCE, XKIM

(414)935-7502

Administrative Informat - S _
Reported Date Reported Time { CAD Call No

Agency i Incident No Supplement No

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102990007 0007 11/11/2010 12:20 102882394
Status Nature of Call Location

CLEARANCE CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT 2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501

Clty ZiP Code Rep Dist District Squad From Date From Time To Date
MILWAUKEE 53233 4550 3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 |10/25/2010
To Time Officer Assignment

20:30 |001239/PIERCE, KIM SOUTH INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION
2nd Officer Assignment Entered by

MEJIAS RIVERA, JONATHAN SECOND DISTRICT - LATE 001239

Asslgnmeant RMS Transfer Properly?

SOUTH INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION Supplement Transfer Complete None

Approving Ofiicer Approval Date Approval Tima

019104 11/12/2010

22:57:10

ARRESTEE 1: BENSON,COREY C
Involvement vl No Type Name
ARRESTEE |1 INDIVIDUAL BENSON, COREY C BLACK |MALE
[#]e]3] Age Ethnicity Juvenile? | Helght Weight Hair Color Eye Coalor Res Status
08/24/1984 26 NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN No 5'08% | 156# |BLACK |BROWN |RESIDENT
RMS Transfer
Successful
Type Address City Slate
HOME |2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE WILSCONSIN
ZIP Cede
53233
"fype 1D No
¥BI NUMBER 9795AC1
Type 1D No
MPD ID# |000361718
Type 1D Ne
STATE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 960831
Type ib No
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Phone Type | Phone No
CELL | (414)732-9819
Empileyer/School Position/Grade Phone Type Phone No
WWBJC BUSINESS BUSINESS (414)263-5450
Involvement Arrest Type Arrest Date Arrest Time Booking No Book Date
ARRESTED |TAKEN INTO CUSTODY 11/11/2010 08:00:00 |[1034270 (11/11/2010
Book Time Status Amest Location City
08:32:00 BOOKED |2224 W WISCONSIN AV MILWAUKEE,WI MILWAUKEE
Place of Bitth City of Birth Armed Mulli-Clear
WISCONSIN |MILWAUKERE UNARMED |NOT APPLICARBLE

Level | Charga Literal
Chld Abuse-ReckCause

Charge
948.03(3) (b) [3802F1]
Gang Act?

GangName
- No NONE

: _.Supplement : i i _
This clearance is written by Det K:m P;erce CIB South DIVISIO[‘I dayshtft

On Thursday, November 11, 2010, at approximately 6:45 am, |, along with squads 2331 PO Martin Saavedra, PS
#018023 and PO Jon Mejias-Rivera, PS #015348 proceeded to 2224 W. Wisconsin Ave., #501 in an attempt to

arrest the suspect in this offense, Corey Benson.

Report Officer Printed At
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Supplement
Benson opened the door to his apartment and let us in. We informed him that he would be arrested and taken
downiown for the Physical Abuse of a Child to ' , .. Benson was not happy and said that he had already

told Det. Gonzales what had happened, but would continue to cooperate with the investigation.

Benson signed my memo book at 7:35 am consenting to letting us take measurements and photo's of the bed
where .injury allegedty occurred. Squad 1725 1D Tech Jim Young responded and took 8 photos.

The width of the mattress measures approximately 9 inches, the width of the box spring measures approxfmately
9 inches and from the floor to the metal frame it measures approximately 7 inches; all total from the floor to the top
of the mattress is approximately 25 inches.

Det. Rodney Gonzales will be filing a supplement regarding Benson's statement.
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Reported Date
2333 N. 49TH ST 11/12/2010

Nature of Call
Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
GONZALES, RODNEY P

(414)935-7502

Administrative Information

CAD Call No

Agency Incident No Supplement No | Reported Date Reported Time
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102990007 0008 11/12/2010 22:46 |102982394
Slatus Mature of Call
REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT
Location City ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
Dislirict Squad From Date From Time To Dale To Time
3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 |10/25/2010 20:30
Officer Assignment
010971/GONZALES, RODNEY P SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION -~ LATE
Entered by Asslgnment RMS Trensfer .
010971 |[SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - LATE Supplement Transfer Complete
Prop Trans Stat Property? { Approving Officer Approval Date Approval Time
Pending Yas (019104 11/13/2010 19:48:53

N NSON,COREY C | : i :
Involvement Invl No Type Name MNI Race
INTERVIEW (1 INDIVIDUAL BENSON, COREY C 549720 BLACK
Sex DoB Age Ethnicity Juvenils? | Height Weight Hair Colar Eye Color
MALE |08/24/1984 26 NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN No 51p8" | 1564# |BLACK |BROWN
RMS Transfar

Successful

Involvement

1 {EVIDENCE Yes
Description
INV # 539625 2) SUSPECT'S WRITTEN STATEMENT
Typ | Cat Arlicle UCR Type RMS Fransfer -
A |OTHER |STATEM |OTHER |Successful
Link Involvement | Invl No Name Race | Sex | DOB
ARR INT 1 BENSON, COREY C B M |08/24/1984
Item | Invalvement In Custody?
2 | EVIDENCE Yes
Description
INV $# 539625 1)REDORDED SUSPECT STATEMENT
Typ | Cat Aricle UCR Type RMS Transfer
A |RECORDINGS - AUDIO/VISUAL CD RECORDINGS - AUDIO, VISUAL Successful
Link Invl No Name Race | Sex | DOB
B |M |08/24/1984

BENSON, COREY C

Crima Cares)
CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT

Supplement : : . O AL R AR
This report is written by DET Rodney GONZALES, assigned to the Sensitive Crimes Division, Late Power Shift.
On 11-11-2010, | conducted an in-custody interview of the suspect, Corey BENSON, in room 419 of the Police
Administration Building, 749 W. State St. The interview began at 11:31 p.m. After obtaining BENSON'S pedigree
information, | then read him his Miranda warnings from my State of Wisconsin, Department of Justice Card. When
asked if he understood his rights, BENSON stated "yes". When asked if he wished to answer questions or make

a statement, he stated "sure".
BENSON stated that he wouldn't lie about what happened. is a good kid, he would never hit him. He

wanted to make sure that his mother was okay with him watching - "because there are risk factors when
one watches a child that is not their own. mother seemed to be fine with BENSON watching her son.

Report Officer Printed At o
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Incident Report 102990007 005

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT _

Supplement ) R T T
On the day of the incident, mother, Williette FAMOLU, called him to see if he could pick up
from daycare. He told her that it would be fine. The game that they played that day is a game that they played
before. He stated that he very forcefully pushed ‘but he didn't think it was that bad. This is the first time
that he has ever hurta child. When the injury occurred, BENSON stated that's when the "nightmare® began.

has probably been to his apartment about 5 times in the past. He usually has toys with him but he
didn't have any that day. He didn't do any diaper changes with ' ~ that day. He knew of the diaper rash. He
stated that on the Saturday before the incident, he watched about 8 hours during the day. He recalls
seeing a diaper rash on ; penis. He told FAMOLU about it. She didn't seem that concerned when he totd

her. Later, when she saw it, she considered taking him to the doctor.

On the day of the incident, FAMOLU had called BENSON to pick up from his daycare. He had gone to
the grocery store first and then proceeded to the davcare. While he was there, he stated that owner of the
daycare told him that he takes good care of ~ After he drove home, he stated that he and ' wvent
ubstairs to his apartment. Once he got upstairs, he realized that he forgot the groceries in the car. He and

went downstairs and he decided to go to McDonald's to get dinner for When they returned back

to his apartment, he carried the groceries and to his apartment.

Karmari sat on the floor near the front door and ate his dinner of chicken McNugaets. A short time after he ate,
they started to play. FAMOLU had called while they were playing to check on They played for about an
hour. was laughing and screaming. Both were excited. in the game that they were playing, they would
chase each other. would chase BENSON. When he would catch BENSON, BENSON would fall down on
the ground. iwould jump on top of him. BENSON then would tell ~ to go and he would then chase

saying that he was going to get him. At times, BENSON would take and toss him onto the bed in

the bedroom.

The last time that BENSON pushed _he was running after him. ran into the bedroom and
BENSON pushed him forcefully in the lower back. BENSON didn't run into the room, he just pushed him and ran
past the doorway. He didn't see how was injured but after he pushed him, he heard a loud thud. He had
pushed him once with his left hand. He stated that it was a forceful push but not a slap.

After he pushed him and heard the thud, BENSON went back into the bedroom. ‘wasn't crying but he
was laying on the floor on his right side not moving. BENSON checked on him and asked him if he was okay.
stomach looked bruised but notas bad as it looked later. BENSON pressed on stomach. He
stated that it hurt but he didn't cry. He seemed okay but BENSON [aid him down on the bed in the bedroom.

Approximately 10 minutes iater; started to breath heavily. BENSON stated that he was very worried
because of the breathing. wanted water. He drank a half bottle of water, FAMOLU called stating that
she was ready to be picked up from work. He didn't tell her about what had happened at that time. | asked him
why he didn't tell her about it then. He stated that he didn'tthink it was that serious at the time and that he was
scared to tell her. "I'm not a parent, I'm not sure how she would react.” When he looked at the bruise again, it

" looked worse that before.

He laid i in the back seat and drove to pick up FAMOLU from Walgreens. He didn't say anything until he
arrived back at his apartment. At this time, FAMOLU began to notice that there seemed to be something wrong
with her son as she was getting him out if the car. He then told her about the "tackle football" game that they were
- was now very sluggish. FAMOLU saw the bruise and BENSON told her that he was going to

playing.
tell her about that.

BENSON stated that never cried or moaned in pain. There was only the heavy breathing after the
incident occurred.

Since this incident occurred, BENSON has tried to contact FAMOLU because he was worried about h
He stated that she eventually called him back. She let him know that she was upset with him but that was
getting better.

BENSON stated that he does take responsibility for what happened to ", He is sincerely sorry for hurting

and not responding in an appropriate manner. He stated that he is not a criminal and that this situation

Report Officer Printed At
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was an accident. He stated that the guilt alone is heavy. BENSON stated that he has never Iot his temper with |
_iorany child. What he stated happenedfo! "is what happened. He sees the victim as his son.
;was not acting out that night. He also denies anything to do with sgenital injury.

I asked BENSON if he would be willing to take a polygraph test regarding this incident. He stated that he would
agree to take the test. | also asked BENSON if he would make a written statement regarding this incident and he

agreed.

The interview ended at 12:44 a.m. There was one break from 12:25 a.m. to 12:37 a.m. BENSON was offered
refreshment but he declined. At the end of the interview, BENSON requested to use the restroom. After using the
restroom, he made his written statement. When he completed his written statement, he was returned to the
Prisoner Processing Section.

This report is only a synopsis of my interview with BENSON. The interview was digitally recorded and copies
were made onto compact discs. One of the discs was placed on Milwaukee Police Department Property Inventory
# 539625. BENSON'S original written statement was also placed on this inventory.

Report Officer 77| Printed At T 1
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" Reported Date

2333 N. 49TH ST 10/25/2010
Matura of Call
Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
WALLICH, TIMOTHY J

(414)935-7502

Administrative Information

Reported Time | CAD Call No

Agency Incident No Supptement No | Reporied Dale

MILWAUKEE PCOLICE DEPT 102990007 0009 10/25/2010 22:20 |102982394

Status Nature of Call

REPCRT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Location City ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Squad From Date Frem Time Officer

3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 |014753/WALLICH, TIMOTHY J

Asslgnment Entered by Assignment

SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - EARLY 014753 |[SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - EARLY
RMS Transfer Prop Trans Stat Progerty? ! Approving Cfficer

Supplement Transfer Complete Pending | Yes (016394

Approval Date Approval Time

11/17/2010 22:20:47

MISC INFO

SUSPECT'S RECORDED STATEMENT ITEM 1, INV 535893

INTERVIEW 1: BENSON,COREY C

Invalvement Invi Ne Type Name MNI Race
INTERVIEW 1 INDIVIDUAL BENSON, COREY C 549720 BLACK
Sex DOB Ape Ethnicity Juvenile? | Height Weight Hair Color Eye Color
MALE |08/24/1984 26 NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN No 5107n |160# |BLACK |BROWN
Res Stalus RMS Transfer

RESIDENT |Successful

Type Address City State

HOME | 2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKER WISCONSIN
ZIP Code

53233

Phone Type | Phene No
CELL (414)732-9819

Employer/School

Position/Grade

WI WOMEN'S BUS INIT CORP ACCT MGR
Localion City State
2745 N MARTIN L KING JR DR MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN

ZIP Code

Description

Suspect's recorded statement Item 1, Inv 535893

Typ | Cat Article UCR Type # Pieces
A | RECORDINGS - AUDILO/VISUAL CD-R RECORDINGS - AUDIO, VISUAL 1
RMS Transfer

Succassful

Link Invl No Name Race | Sex | DOB

BENSON, COREY C B |M|08/24/1984

Crima Code(s)
CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY NEGLECT

Supplement v : : : : e :
This report was typed by Detective Tlmothy WALLICH assugned to Sensmve Crimes DIVISIOn Squad 3825,

Early Shift.
On Saturday, November 13, 2010 at 4:00pm, Sergeant Caroline KNITTER advised me to interview the

Raport Officer Printed At
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Supplement
suspect, Corey C. BENSON (B/M, 08-24 84) regarding this case.

| then reviewed all the reports regarding this case in preparation for the interview.

On Saturday, November 13, 2010 at 8:45pm, on the sixth floor of the Police Administration Buildingin Room
622, | advised the suspect, Corey C. BENSON of his Constitutional Rights via my State of Wisconsin Department
of Justice Card. At that time BENSON acknowledged he understood his Rights and agreed to make a statement.

The following is a brief summary of that interview and not a verbatim account. To fully understand the suspect's
statement including the context in which it was made, one should listen to the recording of the interview in its
entirety. Times cited are approximations. See evidence inventory # 535893 item #1.

BENSON initially started out by reiterating what he had stated to Detective GONZALES, however when
confronted with problems with that statement, he admitted to the following.

BENSON stated on Monday, October 25th. the day of the incident, he had bought .some chicken nuggets
from Mc Donald's. BENSON stated while j ate the nuggets he did the dishes. BENSON stated
aporoxmately 15 minutes after ihad finished eating he asked if he wanted to play and told

i to chase him and tackle him. BENSON stated he would then chase’ ¢ and tackle him. BENSON
stated they played like this back and forth for approximately 30 to 35 minutes. BENSON stated during the course
of this play he would pick up and throw him on the bed.

BENSON stated that his aggression and adrenaline built up as a result of playing like that with a two-year-old and
the second time he threw . on the bed, he jumped into the bed with and began to do a series of
elbow drops and leg drops onto . ._.. . BENSON stated he did a total of five elbow drops on . with two
leg drops in between. BENSON stated the last two elbow drops he did on Jlanded on . ... istomach.

BENSON described the elbow drops as ~ lying on his back in the bed and him jumping up and landing on
stomach areawith his elbow.

BENSON described the leg drops as lying on his back in the bed and him jumping up and landing on top
of Karmari with the back of his legs across . stomach area.

BENSON stated after the last elbow drop he caught in the stomach with his elbow and . ... iletouta
deep sigh. BENSON stated ! .then took two deep labored breaths. BENSON stated it took i3to5
minutes to recover from the blow to his stomach. BENSON stated during that 3 to 5 minutes he kept askina

“if he was all right and asking - i if he wanted to get back to having "fun." BENSON stated .
kept asking for water and he gave him a bottle of water. BENSON stated drank half the bottle of water

while he was recovering.

BENSON stated after that 3 to 5 minutes i stated he wanted to have "fun” again and they began chasing
each other back and forth for an additional 10 fo 15 minutes.

BENSON stated at the end of those 10 to 15 minutes he pushed Karmairi Forcibly with his left hand near the
bottom of back, as ‘was running into the bedroom to get away from him. BENSON stated after
he pushed he continued forward down the hallway and heard a loud "thud" come from the bedroom
where he had just pushed into. BENSON stated he then went into the bedroom and observed .

lying on the floor on his back and to the side. BENSON stated it appeared to him, based on how had
landed, that had struck his head on the bed frame. BENSON stated he then placed .in the bed.

BENSON stated after a few minutes went by he heard struggling to breath again, so he went back into
the bedroom to check on him and now observed that eyes were rolling back into his head. BENSON
stated he believed . . .. was losing consciousness so he "yelled" _. . i name twice and came
back around. BENSON stated he asked i if he was all right. and .just kept saying, "water."
BENSON stated he then gave ithe rest of his bottle and finished the other half of the bottle of

water.
BENSON stated he then placed a pillow under i head to "elevate" it and another pillow on ... _ right
side. BENSON stated he then opened the bedroom window. BENSON stated he did these things to "open up his

Report Officer Printed At
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Supplement
lungs, so he could breath.”

BENSON stated, "l knew he sustained a big injury" and "l knew that he was hurt."

BENSON stated the reason he was late picking up - mom "Benetta" from work was because he did not
think i had completely recovered from the injuries he sustained during "fun time." BENSON also related
that he still had to "get him back dressed." When | asked BENSON what he meant by getting him dressed he

stated he meant get his coat and shoes on.

1 asked BENSON why he did not tell Benetta what had happened to her son right away. BENSON'S response was
that he was afraid to because he did not know how severe it was.

When | asked BENSON why he did not tell Benetta the complete story of how -was injured. BENSON's
response was because "In my eyes it really happened when | pushed him into the bed." BENSON stated he
thought that was the injury that did it as opposed to looking at it as a build up of the two injuries occurring within 15
minutes of each other. BENSON stated he did not initiatly think it was "because of the blunt force to his stomach.”

BENSON admitted to knowing that his actions with were reckless and that he endangered by not
getting him immediate medical attention.

BENSON stated, "After the first incident, | should have stopped all fun there."

BENSON stated he has friends who have told him he is heavy handed with their kids. BENSON stated, "l have
friends who, if | even pick their kids up and swing them, they are like calm down, calm down." "l guess that is the
parent thing kicking in." "When they see me they see fun." "Most times they are not getting it from the parents.”

"When | am with kids | just want it to be a fun time."

| asked BENSON about the previous injury to : penis.

BENSON stated two to three days prior to this incident | ‘was also in his care. BENSON stated he had
with him at a flag football game. BENSON stated that while he played in the game, i was being

watched on the sidelines by his friends, Ranell (Black male, 28yoa), Al (Black male, 28yoa), and Joe (Black
female, 25 to 26 yoa). BENSON stated during the course of that game informed him he had "poop."
BENSON stated he then fook to the restroom to change his diaper and noticed that his penis was
bruised. BENSON stated he later brought this to the attention of . -mother Benetta.
BENSON denied causing that injury.
Because of the bruise to! , penis, | asked BENSON if he has had any sexual contact with

BENSON denied any sexual contact and stated, "No, | have never had any sexual contact with any kid.""Like i
said, | love having fun with them." "Me having any sexual thoughtsabout them at all, me touching them in any
way, especially ' , no." "The only time that we are together in the bed is, you know Saturdays he normally
sleeps in the bed By himself.” "Or he will watch the football games with me, or his mom is there when we are in
the bed together.” "But nothing where his ciothes are off, my clothes are off, or me arousing him in any type of

way, me touching his gen, no."

Based on my training and experience this response did not suit what was fundamentally a yes or no question.
BENSON distanced himself from when asked the question by referring to kids in general. BENSON also
failed to complete his thoughts during his response to the question, which is an indication it was a critical topic to
him. | know through my training and experience this is known as "Blocking" and is a human defense mechanism. |
suspect there might have been more than just physical abuse in this case.

i concluded the interview at 10:14pm.
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Reported Date

2333 N. 49TH 8T 11/15/2010
Mature of Call
Milwaukea,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE

Officer
HOOVER, JEFFERY 1L

{414)935-7502

Administrative Information

Rapored Time | CAD CallNo

Agency Incident No Supplement No | Reported Date

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102990007 0010 11/15/2010 : 102982394

Status Nature of Call

REPORT TC FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Location City Rep Dist Dislicl | Squad
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MKE 4550 3 350
From Date Feam Time Cificer

10/25/2010 17:30 |000935/HOOVER, JEFFERY L

Assignment Entered by Assignment

SENZITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - DAYS 000935 |SENSITIVE CRIMES DIVISION - DAYS
RMS Transfer Property? | Approving Officer Approval Dale Approval Time

Successful |Nene (0009812 11/21/2010 12:48:20

CASE STATUS

ADA MATTHEW TORBENSON ISSUED PHY ABUSE
Modus Operandi e e

Gang Act? | Gang Name Crime Code(s)

No CRIMES AGAINST FAMILY, NEGLECT

Supplement -

This report was written by Police Services Specialist Investigator Jeﬁery L. HOOVER Sensn!ve Cr:mes DrV|5|on N
Day Shift.

On Monday, November 15, 2010, at 8:30 a.m., PSS! Jeffery HOOVER appeared in the District Attorney's office
for a charging conference pertaining to this incident. Assistant District Attorney Matthew TORBENSON reviewed
the case. After Assistant DA TORBENSON learned all the facts and circumstances surrounding the incident, he
decided to issue Physical Abuse of a Child against the suspect, Corey BENSON.
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2333 N. 49TH ST 03/26/2012

Nature of Call

Milwaukee,WI 53210 CHILDABUSE
Officer

LOUGH, PAUL D

(414)935-7502

Administrative Informati

Reported Time | CAD Call No

Agency Incident No Supplement No | Reported Date

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPT 102580007 03/26/2012 102982394

Status Nature of Call

REPORT TO FOLLOW CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Localion City ZIP Code Rep Dist
2224 W WISCONSIN AV #501 MILWAUKEE 53233 4550
District Sgquad From Date From Time Officer

3 350 10/25/2010 17:30 [013455/LOUGH,PAUL D

Assignment Entered by

METROPOLITAN INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 013455

Assignment RMS Transfer Property?
METROPOLITAN INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION Supplement Transfer Complete None
Approving Officer Approvat Dale Approval Time

002336 03/27/2012 11:31:56

WITNESS (WITH INFORMATION) 1: BENSON,COREY

Invalvement Invl No Type Name

WITNESS (WITH INFORMATION) INDIVIDUAL BENSON, COREY
Hair Cofor Eya Color RMS Transfer

160# BLACK BROWN = cces ful

Supplement . o : R T . ; e
This report was submitted by Detectlve Pau! D. LOUGH ass;gned to the Metropolttan Investfgatlons DIVISIOn

Early Shift, Homicide Unit, Squad 9523.

On Monday, March 19th, 2012, thru Monday, March 26th, 2012, a jury trial commenced for the defendant in
this case, Corey BENSON, B/M, dob 8-24-84. This took place in room #506 of the Milwaukee County Safety
Building, before the Honorable Judge David Borowski, Branch 12, Benson was charged with 1st Degree
Intentional Homicide, and two counts of Felony Bail Jumping, Milwaukee County Case #11CF001521. This was in
regards to the Homicide (blunt force trauma) of M4902, which occurred
on Saturday, 4-2-11, between 10:00 AM and 4:26 PM, at Benson's apartment located at 2224 W. Wisconsin Ave.,

#501.

Furthermore, Benson was also on trial for one count of Child Abuse - Intentionally Cause Great Bodily Harm,
and one count of Neglecting a Child {(Consequence is Bodily Harm), Milwaukee County Case Number
2010CF005710, stemming from a prior incident in which he brutally beat Curtis at the same location. This incident

{(10-299-0007) occurred on 10/25/2010, at 5:50pm.

The State of Wisconsin was represented by Assistant District Attorneys Denis STINGL and Matthew.
TORBENSON, while 1 {Lough), was the court room officer. Benson was represented by attorney Michael John

Hicks.

On Monday, March 26th, 2012, the jury returned a verdict of guilty as to all counts as charged. Benson was
remanded to the court for sentencing.

END OF REPORT
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